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Summary of the year
Membership
The total number of Scheme beneficiaries 
at 31 March 2021 was 46,983 (excluding 
dependants), 1.6% less than last year.  The 
Scheme closed to new entrants on  
1 December 2010.

A breakdown of the membership is on 
page 5. 

Scheme
The value of the Scheme’s investments 
(including Additional Voluntary 
Contributions (AVC) investments) was 
£19.0bn at the year end, up by £1.7bn from 
the end of the previous year.

In the five years since 2016 the Scheme’s net 
assets have risen by 47% to £19.0bn from 
£12.9bn.

Details of the distribution of investments are 
on pages 14 and 15.

Performance 
The Scheme’s assets produced a return of 
11.7% in the year ended 31 March 2021.  Over 
the last five years the Scheme’s investments 
have generated an annualised return of 
10.0%.

More details are on page 7.

Valuation 
The actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 
1 April 2019 revealed a shortfall (liabilities, 
calculated on the technical provisions basis, 
minus the value of the assets) of £1,138m. 
Details are on page 6.

Coronavirus
The COVID-19 pandemic has caused 
significant fluctuation in financial markets 
throughout most of 2020 and may lead to 
further volatility in 2021. The Trustee will 
continue to monitor the developments and 
the potential impact on investments going 
forward, however the experience acquired 
in 2020 has shown that the Scheme’s  
investment portfolio has a high degree of 
resilience.

The Scheme’s financial statements have 
been prepared on the going concern basis. 
In making this assessment the Trustees have 
assessed the ability of the BBC to continue 
to meet its obligations to the Scheme and 
for the Scheme to meet its future obligations 
to pay member benefits as they fall due. The 
Trustees have reviewed information available 
to them from the BBC and their own 
advisors, and as a consequence, the Trustees 
believe the Scheme is well positioned to 
manage its risks successfully.

UK withdrawal from the 
European Union
Following the UK’s official departure from 
the European Union (“EU”) on  
31 January 2020, the transition period 
(during which the UK remained in the EU’s 
single market and customs union) ended 
on 31 December 2020. Beforehand, the 
UK government agreed an EU-UK Trade 
and Cooperation Agreement with the 
European Union (the “Brexit deal”), which 
became law as part of the European Union 
(Future Relationship) Act on 30 December 
2020. However, the provisions of the deal 
largely relate to trade of physical goods 
and as such only cover the activities of the 
Scheme to a very limited extent. Whilst 
there could be some potential impact on 
the investments of the Scheme, the Scheme 
has not experienced any significant adverse 
operational impacts as a result of the UK 
leaving the EU and the end of the transition 
period.

Movement of the fund 
The Fund Account on page 17 shows that 
income from contributions was £248.7m and  
outgoings were £540.1m, giving net  
withdrawals from dealings with members of 
£291.4m.  Income from investments, net of 
expenses, was £252.4m giving a total  
outflow of £39.0m.

The market value of the Scheme’s assets 
rose during the year by £1,766.3m.
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Trustees’ report
This report for the year ended 31 March 
2021 is presented in compliance with 
the Occupational and Personal Pension 
Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 
Regulations 2013. The financial statements 
have been prepared and audited in 
accordance with the regulations made 
under sections 41(1) and 41(6) of the 
Pensions Act 1995.

How the Scheme is run 
The BBC Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 
is a defined benefit scheme. It provides 
benefits for employees of the British 
Broadcasting Corporation (BBC) and 
other participating employers.

The Scheme is established and governed 
by a Trust Deed and Rules. The Scheme 
has a sole corporate trustee, BBC Pension 
Trust Ltd, referred to as the “Trustee” 
throughout this report.

The directors of the corporate trustee are 
referred to throughout this document as 
“the Trustees”.

The Trustees hold Scheme funds on trust 
to apply them for the purpose of paying 
pensions and other benefits in accordance 
with the Trust Deed. The Scheme is 
registered with HM Revenue & Customs 
under Chapter 2, Part 4 of the Finance Act 
2004.

Appointment and nomination of 
Trustees 
There are eleven Trustees: three 
independent Trustees, four BBC Trustees 
and four member-nominated Trustees 
(MNTs). 

Independent Trustees are appointed by 
the Trustees, with the approval of the 
BBC, for a term of three years. 

The power to appoint and remove the 
BBC Trustees is vested in the BBC. Three 
of the BBC Trustees hold senior positions 
in the BBC.

Three of the four MNTs are nominated 
from and elected by the active members 
and those deferred members who are still 
working for the participating employers. 
They hold office for six years and retire in 
rotation. The fourth MNT is nominated 

from and elected by the pensioner 
members, and also serves for six years. If 
there is more than one nomination for an 
MNT position, a ballot is held.

As a group and as individuals the Trustees 
represent all sections of the membership 
equally. 
 
The Chair of the Trustees is appointed 
by the Trustees, with the approval of the 
BBC.

Changes to the Trustee Board 
Rostam Kilgour stepped down as MNT on 
13 April 2020. Kristina Block was elected 
as an MNT from 1 June 2020.  

David Gallagher was re-elected as an MNT 
from 1 May 2020.

Change of auditor
PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PWC”) 
resigned as Scheme Auditor on 26 August 
2020. Following their resignation, Deloitte 
LLP were appointed as Scheme Auditor 
on 29 September 2020. PWC confirmed 
that there were no circumstances 
connected with their resignation which 
affect the interests of the members, 
prospective members or beneficiaries 
under the Scheme.

Increases in pensions and deferred 
pensions, transfer values
Pension increases awarded on 1 April 2021 
ranged from 0.6% to 1.2%, depending on the 
section of membership to which members 
belonged.  No discretionary increases were 
awarded.  Details of the specific increases 
awarded can be found on page 51.

Transfer value payments made during the 
year have been calculated in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 97 of the Pension 
Schemes Act 1993.  More detail can be found 
on page 52.
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The Trustees
During the year the Trustees comprised: 

Peter Johnston (BBC) 
Attendance at Board Meetings - 8/9 Committee of Directors - 11/11 
Governance Committee 1/1 

Kevin Carter (Independent) 
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9  Committee of Directors - 11/11 

Investment Committee (Chair) - 8/8

Glyn Isherwood (BBC) 
Attendance at Board Meetings - 7/9

Kristina Block (MNT)
Attendance at Board Meetings - 8/8 Committee of Directors - 8/8 

Finance and General Purposes Committee - 4/4

Martyn Freeman (BBC)
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 Committee of Directors - 11/11  
Finance and General Purposes Committee (Chair) - 5/5

David Gallagher (MNT)
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 Committee of Directors - 11/11 
Finance and General Purposes Committee - 5/5

Grant Cassidy (MNT) 
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 Committee of Directors - 11/11

Investment Committee - 8/8

Leslie Huss-Smickler (MNT)
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 
Committee of Directors - 11/11  Governance Committee - 1/1

Eileen Haughey (Independent)  
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 Committee of Directors - 11/11 

Finance and General Purposes Committee -4/5

Catherine Claydon (Independent, Chair) 
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 Committee of Directors (Chair) - 11/11 
Governance Committee (Chair) - 1/1

David Jordan (BBC) 
Attendance at Board Meetings - 9/9 Committee of Directors - 11/11  
Investment Committee - 7/8
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Membership
2020 2021

Total membership

Contributing members 8,776 7,926

Deferred pensioners 27,944 27,507

Pensioners 24,597 25,012

61,317 60,445

Contributing members

At 1 April 2020 8,776

New members* 33

Leavers (692)

Retired with pension (normal health) (169)

Retired with pension (ill health) (14)

Died in service (8)

At 31 March 2021 7,926

Deferred pensioners
At 1 April 2020 27,944

Leavers from active status 
(including re-instatements)

665

Subsequently transferred (214)

Pensions becoming payable (827)

Deaths (50)

Surrendered, commuted or refunded (11)

At 31 March 2021 27,507

Pensioners Former 
contributors

Spouses  and 
dependants Total

At 1 April 2020 20,222 4,375 24,597

Contributing members who retired
(including re-instatements) 182 0 182

Deferred pensions becoming payable 862 0 862

Spouses and dependants 0 364 364

Cessations (621) (372) (993)

At 31 March 2021 20,645 4,367 25,012

The total number of Scheme beneficiaries as at 31 March 2021 was 46,983 (2020: 47,764), excluding 
dependants.  Membership numbers in the table above are higher as 
members can hold more than one record.  For example, existing members 
who joined the Career Average Benefits 2011 section from another section 
of the Scheme may have a deferred pensioner record for their benefits 
built up in the Old Benefits, New Benefits or Career Average Benefits 
2006 sections and a contributing record for their Career Average Benefits 
2011 benefits.

*New members were individuals re-joining the Scheme following their 
return from a career break.
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Report on actuarial liabilities
The actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 1 April 2019 reported a shortfall (liabilities, 
calculated on the technical provisions basis, minus value of assets) of £1,138m.  The value 
of the Scheme’s assets and liabilities at that date were £17,184m and £18,322m respectively 
(both excluding AVCs).

A summary of the financial assumptions adopted for the technical provisions and future 
service contributions as at 1 April 2019 is set out below.  Discount rate and increase 
assumptions are all term-dependent (except for pay increases, which are fixed).  The rates 
summarised below are single equivalents to the full assumption curve, weighted by the 
liability cashflows at the valuation date.

Single equivalent  
nominal % pa

Discount rate 2.3

Price inflation (Retail Prices Index) 3.3

Price inflation (Consumer Prices Index) 2.4

Pay increases (including promotional allowance) 1.0

Approximate margin 
relative to RPI % pa

Career Average Benefits 2006 (CAB 2006) revaluation -
Career Average Benefits 2011 (CAB 2011) revaluation (0.9)
Old Benefits (in payment and deferment) -
New Benefits (in payment and deferment) (0.2)
CAB 2006 (in payment) (1.3)
CAB 2011 (in payment) (0.9)

Mortality base tables are 96% of S3 All Pensioners tables for males, 92% of S3 Normal 
Health Pensioners Middle tables for female pensioners and 96% of S3 All Dependants 
tables for female dependants. Improvements in longevity are assumed to be in line 
with the CMI 2018 core projection model from 2013 to the valuation date and in future 
with a smoothing parameter of 7.0, an initial addition of 0.5% and a long-term rate of 
improvement of 1.5% a year for both males and females.  In addition a longevity reserve of 
2.1% of the pensioners’ liability is included.

To eliminate this funding shortfall the Trustees have agreed with the BBC that additional 
contributions will be paid to the Scheme by the participating employers in accordance with 
the table shown in note 2 in the financial statements on page 22.

The method used to calculate the technical provisions is the projected unit method.  

The funding shortfall is expected to be eliminated within 9.75 years of the valuation date, i.e. 
by 31 December 2028.

The latest funding update was prepared using the same methodology updated with 
assumptions as at 1 April 2020 and reported a shortfall of £1,929m on the technical 
provisions basis.

The next triennial valuation is due to be carried out no later than 1 April 2022.

Further information on the actuarial valuation can be found on the Scheme’s website:  
bbc.co.uk/mypension.  
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Investment policy and management arrangements 

The Trustees set investment policy.  They consult the BBC and take advice from the Scheme 
Actuary and their investment consultants. They engage independent members of the 
Investment Committee with relevant investment experience and are supported by an in-
house investment team. The investment policy is reviewed at least annually. The Trustees 
have established BBC Pension Investment Limited, regulated by the FCA, to exercise 
investment discretion and provide advice in relation to specific aspects of the Scheme’s 
portfolio.  

The Trustees delegate responsibility for implementing investment policy to the Investment 
Committee.  It appoints, monitors the performance of and removes investment managers.  
It oversees asset allocation and directs the cash flow of the Scheme amongst investment 
mandates, adjusting portfolios as necessary.  It monitors, reviews and recommends changes 
to the Trustees’ investment policies.

The Trustees have created a set of investment beliefs which, together with the Statement 
of Investment Principles (SIP), are used as foundation blocks for developing investment 
strategy.  

The Trustees delegate day to day investment decisions to suitably qualified investment 
managers. Their activities are defined and constrained by detailed agreements. Investment 
managers have discretion to buy and sell investments within the terms of their agreements. 
A performance monitoring agency measures their performance, and that of the Scheme. 

The Scheme invests in a wide range of long term assets such as equities, bonds, property 
and a range of alternative assets (private equity, infrastructure, etc).  Derivative instruments 
are used to manage the Scheme’s risk and for efficient portfolio management purposes. 

The Trustees have set a long term journey plan of achieving full funding on a basis which 
would allow them subsequently to run a low risk investment policy with limited likelihood of 
requiring recourse to the BBC for additional contributions. Based on the current Schedule 
of Contributions and investment policy, the Trustees are targeting the achievement of this 
objective by 2028.

The Scheme adopted the performance of an investible representation of its liabilities 
(liability Proxy) as its primary investment benchmark from 1 April 2012. The Trustees 
believe that this approach aligns the management of the Scheme’s assets directly with the 
objective of being able to pay pensions to beneficiaries as they fall due. 

2020/21 Overview and performance

With the world economy looking set to enter a phase of strong growth and potentially 
reflation, equity markets and other growth assets staged a strong recovery in 2020/21 after 
their sharp falls in March 2020.

The UK equity market (as measured by the FTSE All Share Index) returned 26.7% during 
the year, lagging the 39.6% return of the broad global equity market (as measured by the 
FTSE All World index in £). We also saw some significant increases in the value of assets 
in other parts of the Scheme’s portfolio that had been marked down at the end of March 
2020, when the COVID situation was at its most uncertain. Corporate credit, especially risky 
corporate bonds and loans in sectors not directly exposed to Covid staged a quick recovery 
and very significantly outperformed government bonds during the year.

Government bond markets had a difficult year with the 10-year US Treasury yield rising 
sharply from 0.7% to 1.7%. In the UK, the 30-year nominal Gilt yield rose from 0.8% to 1.4%. 
However, long term expectations for retail price inflation (RPI) rose by 0.6% from 2.8% to 
3.4%, with the consequence that index-linked Gilts significantly outperformed conventional 
Gilts. This was despite the announcement by the UK government and the UK Statistics 
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Authority on 25 Nov that RPI would be aligned with CPIH from 2030. For the year as a whole 
the yield on the 30-year index-linked Gilt fell slightly from -1.9% to -2.0%. The level of long term 
bond yields is particularly important for the funding position of the Scheme as the yields are 
used to estimate the present value of the Scheme’s liabilities.  

As a consequence of these market movements, the value of the Scheme’s assets was 
significantly higher compared to a year ago at £18.9bn, up from £17.2bn at the end of March 
2020 (these figures exclude AVCs).  After adjusting for cash flows in and out of the Scheme, 
the net investment return was 11.7%, following increases of 2.1% in 2019/20 and 6.3% in 2018/19.  
Over the past five years, the Scheme’s investment return is 10.0% on an annualised basis. Over 
the very long term, since 1978, the Scheme’s investments have generated an annualised return 
of approximately 11%. 

Chart 1 shows the Scheme’s assets since 2017. Chart 2 gives the performance of the Scheme 
over the last one, three and five years, and compares those figures with the Scheme’s 
benchmark.
 
Chart 1       Chart 2

Sources: HSBC, Willis Towers Watson
*Assets ex AVCs;  
^Proxy Liability Benchmark using Gilts 0.5% basis, as calculated by Willis Towers Watson

The Scheme’s return of 11.7% significantly outperformed its benchmark return of -1.5% in 
2020/21, due primarily to the outperformance of the Scheme’s return seeking assets compared 
to UK government bonds. This more than reversed underperformance in 2019/20, leaving the 
Scheme’s return well ahead of its Liability Proxy benchmark over three and five years. 

Investment strategy and activity

The Scheme’s strategic asset allocation is reviewed at least annually by the Trustees. The table 
below shows the asset allocation as at 31 March 2021. 

Asset Allocations Current %          Strategic 
Asset Allocation % 

       
Equities 10.8 (12.2^) 12.0
Private Markets 12.4 8.0
Absolute Return 2.5 2.0
Return Seeking Bonds 11.6 8.0
Alternative Matching Assets 17.0 18.5
Liability Matching Bonds 44.5 (72.2*) 51.5 (74.0*)
Cash held centrally 1.2 0.0

^Including equity derivatives
* UK Interest rate exposure of liability matching bonds and derivatives, as a proportion of Scheme funded liabilities. 
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Following improvements in the Scheme’s funding position over recent years, the future 
investment returns (vs liabilities) that are required for the Scheme to meet its objectives have 
fallen. Over the long term, the Trustees have therefore been able to take steps to reduce the level 
of risk embedded in the Scheme. 

The Trustees conducted significant sales of listed equities in the second half of 2020 and early 
in 2021, which reduced the Scheme’s equity exposure in a rising market from 18% in 2020 to 12% 
in 2021. The Scheme also transacted a longevity swap covering part of the Scheme’s pensioner 
liabilities, and made some additions to its liability matching bond portfolio that limits the risk to 
the Scheme from adverse movements in bond yields. 

The Trustees have continued to look for opportunities to generate the investment returns, relative 
to liabilities, that are required to meet the Scheme’s Journey Plan. For example, the Scheme has 
continued to purchase assets in the ‘alternative matching asset’ segment of the portfolio, such 
as infrastructure investments and renewable energy investments that offer the prospects of 
stable long term cash flows. These are not expected to be as effective a short term hedge for the 
Scheme’s liabilities as UK government bonds, but should deliver higher returns and cash flows 
that are well aligned to the Scheme’s obligations over the longer term. 

Additional investments were made through several of the Scheme’s existing managers, including 
an employer related investment (£17m) in the property financing structure for White City. 
An emerging market equity mandate that had previously been managed by Global Thematic 
Partners was moved to Lazard during the year, but apart from that no new managers were 
appointed. As a consequence of de-risking, the Scheme no longer has a dedicated allocation to 
UK equities and therefore closed a portfolio that had been managed successfully by Artemis for 
many years.

Fees are usually charged as a proportion of the assets under management and may also be 
related to performance targets. They are negotiated individually when a manager is appointed 
and are reviewed periodically. The investment team has worked hard to ensure that the Scheme 
receives the best possible value for money from its relationships with investment managers and 
other suppliers. The Scheme monitors a broader measure of investment costs which includes 
management fees, commissions, administration and custody costs, property expenses and 
other investment governance and advisory costs. This measure shows that costs have almost 
halved as a percentage of assets under management since 2011. The Scheme is a member of the 
Independent Limited Partners Association (ILPA) and has been seeking to improve the quality 
and standardisation of the fee data that it receives, especially relating to alternative investments. 

Implementation Statement
Responsible investment
The Trustees recognise that with ownership comes responsibility and they are committed to 
exercising their influence and control to promote the long term sustainability of the Scheme’s 
investments. The Scheme’s investment managers across all asset classes are required to take 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors, including climate change, into account 
when making investment decisions.  Additional engagement with investment managers is carried 
out where necessary to assess alignment with the Trustees’ policies. The Scheme employs a 
voting and engagement overlay service, EOS at Federated Hermes (EOS), to vote at company 
meetings and engage with investee companies, public policy-makers and regulators, promoting 
high standards on ESG issues and a sustainable environment for the Scheme’s investments. The 
Scheme is a longstanding EOS client and has contributed to the development of the voting 
policy and engagement plan.

During 2020 much of our focus was on the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on our 
investments. Investment managers engaged with investee companies on the resilience of their 
operations and how they were protecting the wellbeing of their employees. During AGM season 
EOS adjusted their approach to voting to take account of the need for continuity of leadership 
during the crisis. There was an increased focus on social and environmental issues across the 
board, most notably climate change. EOS and a number of our largest investment managers are 
participants in the Climate Action 100+ investor initiative, which continued to make progress in 
its engagements with the major greenhouse gas emitters. Our property managers have increased 
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their efforts to improve the energy efficiency of buildings by refurbishment and engagement 
with tenants.  

Our next steps in 2021 are to continue developing our approach to climate change, with 
specific focus on how we measure greenhouse gas emissions and set targets for emissions 
reductions. We will expand our TCFD reporting to reflect this. We will continue to work with 
our managers on their transparency and disclosure of stewardship activity, with the aim of 
improving our reporting in the coming year.

The Trustees’ policies on stewardship, voting and engagement are set out in the Statement 
of Investment Principles and Responsible Investment Policy, which can be viewed on the 
Scheme website. The Trustees are satisfied that these policies have been followed during 
the year. The Trustees support the UK Stewardship Code and the Scheme is a signatory 
to the Principles for Responsible Investment (PRI). The Scheme has published an annual 
Stewardship Report, which includes further detail on the approach to 
stewardship and examples of engagement activities carried out on behalf of 
the Scheme. EOS has also provided a detailed annual Voting and Engagement 
Report for the Scheme. These are available on the Scheme website bbc.co.uk/
mypension. 

Climate Change – TCFD Disclosures
The Trustees recognise that climate change is a long term risk for the fund 
and has the potential to impact the Scheme’s investments. The Scheme 
supports the recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) and publishes annual disclosures using the TCFD framework. These are included in 
the annual Stewardship Report available on the Scheme website. A summary is provided 
below.

Governance

The Trustees have documented their approach to climate change in the Scheme’s Statement 
of Investment Principles and Responsible Investment Policy, which are reviewed annually by 
both the Investment Committee and the Board. The Trustees review the Scheme’s main risks, 
including climate change, regularly at Investment Committee and Board meetings. 

Strategy

The Trustees recognise that disruption and instability caused by climate change could have 
a negative impact on investment returns, and consequently the Scheme’s ability to pay 
pensions as they fall due. Scenario analysis has been carried out to model the impact on the 
Scheme’s assets, liabilities and funding position under a range of climate scenarios, including 
below 2˚C warming by the end of the century, in line with the goal of the Paris Agreement. 

The performance of the current strategic asset allocation has been found to be resillient 
across the different scenarios. The Trustees will carry out further scenario analysis 
periodically, and monitor the Scheme’s ongoing exposure to climate risk as the asset 
allocation changes. 

The Scheme recognises the opportunities which will arise from the transition to a low carbon 
economy and has made additional investments in renewable energy during 2020-21 where 
these have been compatible with the Scheme’s financial objectives. These comprise around 
3% of Scheme assets.
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Risk Management

Climate change is incorporated into the overall risk management of the Scheme. The 
Scheme monitors its exposure to climate risks, including physical and transition risks and 
the ways in which its investment managers take climate-related factors into account in their 
investment processes. 

The Scheme employs EOS at Federated Hermes to engage with investee companies on 
climate change, which EOS views as the largest externality affecting the global economy 
over the long term. EOS engages with public, industry and regulatory bodies in the various 
markets in which the Scheme invests to promote best practice and more robust disclosures 
around climate-related risk. 

The Scheme is a member of the Institutional Investors Group on Climate Change (IIGCC) and 
a signatory to the Global Investor Statement on Climate Change. The Scheme is a Supporter 
of the Climate Action 100+ initiative, in which EOS participates on the Scheme’s behalf.

Metrics and Targets  

The Scheme has recently carried out a climate metrics project to measure the carbon 
emissions of the Scheme’s investments. The Trustees are considering the implications of the 
metrics project and will develop appropriate milestones and targets for emissions reductions 
during 2021-22.

Voting disclosures

The Scheme has employed EOS at Federated Hermes to manage the voting across the 
majority of listed equities, which are held in segregated funds. For listed equities held in 
pooled funds, voting is carried out by each manager according to their in-house voting 
policy. The disclosures below apply to the calendar year to 31 December 2020.

Segregated funds
EOS at Federated Hermes conducted voting on behalf of the Scheme for the active listed 
equity funds managed by Artemis, Baillie Gifford and Sanders Capital. There were 141 votable 
meetings during the year, in which there were a total of 2,089 votable proposals. EOS voted 
on our behalf on 100% of proposals, voting with management 89% of the time. Quarterly 
voting disclosure reports, including rationales for all votes against management, and an 
annual voting and engagement report are provided by EOS and made available on the 
Scheme website.

During the 2020 AGM season EOS revised their voting guidelines to take account of the 
impact of the coronavirus pandemic, recognising the critical role of leadership in periods 
of crisis management, while continuing to communicate longer-term governance concerns. 
They also developed guidelines with input from clients for recommending votes on special 
topics related to the crisis, including changes to annual shareholder meeting arrangements, 
dividends and buybacks, share issuance and executive pay.

Climate change was a significant theme that EOS tackled with its voting recommendation 
activities in 2020. In particular, investors intensified their calls for banks to align their 
financing activities with the Paris Agreement goals which resulted in some significant 
climate-related resolutions at shareholder meetings.

At a UK bank, EOS recommended voting in favour of two climate-related resolutions, one 
backed by the company and the other filed by a charity that advocates for responsible 
investment. The development of the company-backed resolution followed intensive 
engagement by investors and their representatives, including EOS. The company-backed 
resolution passed with almost unanimous support and committed the bank to aligning all of 
its financing activities with the Paris Agreement, to become a net-zero emissions bank by 
2050. The charity’s resolution went further, calling for a phase out of financing for fossil fuels 
and utility companies that are not aligned with the Paris climate goals, and was supported 
by 24% of the investor base. 

11BBC Report and financial statements 2021                     Trustees’ report
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EOS provides voting recommendations to clients in collaboration with Institutional Shareholder 
Services Inc. (ISS), leveraging its primary research and infrastructure (including the ISS 
ProxyExchange platform) to provide recommendations on approximately 10,000 shareholder 
meetings annually. EOS provide the Scheme with regular voting updates and alerts to controversial 
votes, allowing the Scheme to review and overrule the recommendations if necessary. EOS 
recommends votes according to its Global Voting Guidelines which can be found on the EOS 
website  

Pooled funds

Lazard
Control of this fund transferred from Global Thematic Partners (GTP) to Lazard Asset Management 
in August 2020. During the period from 1 January to 6 August 2020, there were 55 votable 
meetings, in which there were a total of 508 votable proposals. GTP voted on 98% of proposals, 
voting with management 92% of the time. During the period from 7 August to 31 December 2020, 
there were 19 votable meetings, in which there were a total of 145 votable proposals. Lazard voted 
on 100% of proposals, voting with management 88% of the time. 

Significant votes during the year included the an Indian online travel company meeting in 
September 2020, where votes against nominated directors were warranted for failing to establish 
a board on which a majority of the directors are independent directors and for failing to establish a 
formal nominating committee. All resolutions at the meeting were passed.

Lazard subscribes to advisory and other proxy voting services provided by ISS and Glass Lewis, 
however voting recommendations are made by their own analysts. Further details of Lazard’s voting 
policy and procedures can be found on the Lazard website.

Blackrock (passive)
There were 3,678 votable meetings during the year, in which there were a total of 34,767 votable 
proposals. Blackrock voted on 95% of proposals, voting with management 91% of the time.

Significant votes during the year included the US consumer goods company meeting in October 
2020, where Blackrock voted in favour of a shareholder resolution requesting a report assessing if 
and how the company could increase its efforts to eliminate deforestation and the degradation of 
intact forests in its supply chains. The shareholder resolution passed with 67% of the vote.

BlackRock uses ISS to execute vote instructions, however voting decisions are based on in-house 
guidelines, company engagements and analysis. Further details of Blackrock’s voting policy and 
procedures can be found on the Blackrock website.

State Street (passive)
There were 5,530 votable meetings during the year, in which there were a total of 59,247 votable 
proposals. State Street voted on 99% of proposals, voting with management 87% of the time. 

Significant votes during the year included the US financial services company meeting in May 2020 
where State Street supported a shareholder proposal requesting the company to report on if and 
how it plans to reduce greenhouse gas emissions associated with its lending activities in alignment 
with the Paris Agreement. While the resolution was defeated at the company’s AGM, it received the 
support of 49% of votes cast.

State Street have contracted ISS to manage the voting process at shareholder meetings, however 
all voting decisions are undertaken in accordance with in-house guidelines. Further details of State 
Street’s voting policy and procedures can be found on the State Street website.
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https://www.hermes-investment.com/ukw/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/fheos-corporate-global-voting-guidelines-2021.pdf
https://www.hermes-investment.com/ukw/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/fheos-corporate-global-voting-guidelines-2021.pdf
https://lazardassetmanagement.com/uk/en_uk/references/sustainable-investing/impactful-ownership.
https://lazardassetmanagement.com/uk/en_uk/references/sustainable-investing/impactful-ownership.
https://www.blackrock.com/corporate/about-us/investment-stewardship.
https://www.blackrock.com/corporate/about-us/investment-stewardship.
https://www.blackrock.com/corporate/about-us/investment-stewardship.
https://www.ssga.com/uk/en_gb/institutional/ic/capabilities/esg/asset-stewardship
https://www.ssga.com/uk/en_gb/institutional/ic/capabilities/esg/asset-stewardship
https://www.ssga.com/uk/en_gb/institutional/ic/capabilities/esg/asset-stewardship
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Custody
Custody of securities held in segregated mandates is with HSBC Bank plc.  Securities are normally 
registered in the name of the nominee of the custodian or its sub-custodians, but this is subject 
to local market practice, regulations and law.  Through HSBC, UK securities 
(CREST) are specifically registered in a segregated style allowing clear 
identification of the Scheme’s specific assets.  Such designation is a 
practice recommended in the Myners report for the Shareholder Voting 
Working Group, looking at various aspects of corporate governance.

The Trustees monitor the administration and processing of investment 
transactions by the custodian.  The controls in place to secure safe custody 
are subject to both internal and external audit testing, the findings of the latter being published in 
HSBC’s ISAE 3402 statement for the year ended 30 September 2020.

The deeds for all UK properties are held by the Scheme’s property solicitors, CMS Cameron 
McKenna Nabarro Olswang LLP in England and Wales and Brodies LLP in Scotland.

Custody of other assets held in pooled investment vehicles is determined by the individual fund 
managers and diversified across the range of their mandates. 

Self investment
The Scheme holds an investment of 1,053 units in the White City Property Unit Trust at the year 
end.  The units derive their value from the reversionary value of the underlease granted to the 
Scheme sponsor for 30 years expiring in March 2035.  The value of this investment represents less 
than 0.1% of the Scheme’s net assets.
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Distribution of investments – by mandate and manager                                   
The following table shows the value of assets under management as at 31 March 2021.
Global equities £m £m % %

Baillie Gifford and Co 719.2  3.8 
BlackRock Advisors Ltd (passive) 202.0  1.1 
Lazard 244.2  1.3 
Sanders Capital, LLC 675.8  3.6 
State Street Global Advisors Ltd (passive) 203.2  1.1 
LGIM Futures 79.4  0.4 

2,123.8 11.3
UK equities
Artemis Investment Management Ltd 0.6 0.0

0.6 0.0
Liability Matching Bonds
Legal & General Assurance (Pensions Management) Ltd 7,892.5  41.7 
Pimco Europe Ltd (Sterling Long Dated Corporate Bonds) 367.3  1.9 
M&G Investment Management Ltd 1,026.8  5.4 

9,286.6 49.0
Return Seeking Bonds
Pimco Europe Ltd (Global Corporate Bonds) 759.6  4.0 
GS & Co Mezzanine Advisors 84.4  0.4 
Colchester Global Investors Ltd 218.8  1.2 
M&G Investment Management Ltd 205.4  1.1 
ICG Alternative Investments Ltd 688.6  3.6 
GreenOak Real Estate Advisors LLP 89.9  0.5 
Libremax Capital LLC 146.0  0.8 

2,192.7 11.6
Private Markets
Aberdeen UK Infrastructure Partners, LP 158.6  0.8 
Asper Investment Management 39.3  0.2 
BlackRock UK Long Lease Property Fund 241.5  1.3 
BlackRock Renewables Fund 178.7  0.9 
Dalmore Capital 65.0  0.3 
The Carlyle Group 12.4  0.1 
Cabot Square 57.4  0.3 
Greencoat Solar L.P 414.7  2.2 
GS & Co Infrastructure Partners 13.5  0.1 
GS & Co Mezzanine Advisors 199.4  1.1 
Hg Pooled Management 315.8  1.7 
Hony Capital Fund L.P 15.2  0.1 
Infracapital Partners 47.3  0.2 
InfraRed Capital Partners Ltd 80.1  0.4 
KKR & Co LLP 91.5  0.5 
NAVIS Capital Partners 111.1  0.6 
Macquarie Financial Products Management Ltd 538.7  2.8 
M&G Investment Management Ltd (Inflation Linked) 320.8  1.7 
PGSFIII GP Ltd 2.4  0.0 
Sun Capital Partners, Inc 40.1  0.2 
Warburg Pincus LLC 139.6  0.7 
UK-CBRE Global Investors Ltd 683.3  3.6 
UK- Orchard Street Investment Management Ltd 396.9  2.1 
USA- Grosvenor Americas Ltd 426.3  2.3 
Employer related property 17.3  0.1 
Europe- CBRE Global Collective Investors UK Ltd 4.9  0.0 
E Europe- Pan European Property Unit Trust 80.5  0.4 

4,692.3 24.8
Absolute Return
Cambridge Associates Ltd 309.5  1.6 
Orchard Global Asset Management Ltd 97.3  0.5 
Prisma Capital Partners 67.0  0.4 
Securis Investment Partners 3.8  0.0 

477.5 2.5
Currency Overlay
Legal & General Assurance (Pensions Management) Ltd 32.2 32.2 0.2 0.2

Miscellaneous cash balances and other assests/liabilities 119.7 119.7 0.6 0.6

Total investments (excluding AVCs) 18,925.4 100.00
13 14
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Twenty largest holdings
The twenty largest individual equity investments of the Scheme as at 31 March 2021 are as 
follows:

£m
1 Taiwan Semiconductor Ltd  49.9 
2 Samsung Electronics Co Ltd  42.4 
3 Tencent Holdings Ltd  41.3 
4 Amazon.com inc  39.7 
5 Meituan Dianping  38.2 
6 Alibaba Group Holding Ltd  43.3 
7 Tesla Motors Inc  35.7 
8 Alphabet Inc  48.9 
9 Pinduoduo Inc  33.0 

10 Illumina Inc  30.7 
11 FaceBook Inc  46.2 
12 Micron Technology Inc  27.2 
13 Daimler AG  27.2 
14 ASML Holding NV  26.9 
15 Kering  26.4 
16 Unitedhealth Group Inc  26.1 
17 Microsoft Corporation  26.1 
18 Netflix Inc  24.9 
19 Nvidia Corporation  21.7 

20 Apple Inc  21.5 

The total value of the investments shown above is £677.3m, which represents 3.6% of the 
Scheme’s total net assets of £19,014.5m.

Unquoted securities

The Scheme has several portfolios of unquoted securities.  By their very nature, the 
companies in which the investments are held tend to be small and the Scheme’s 
proportionate holdings in these companies are greater than would be the case for quoted 
companies.  

Property

At 31 March 2021 the Scheme owned 76 properties (2020: 81 properties) in the UK, with a 
total market value of £1,033.4m, 88.2% (2020: £1,007.4m) by value being freehold and the 
remainder held on leases exceeding 100 years.  Properties are let on leases subject to regular 
rent reviews not later than 2026. 
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Statement of Trustee’s responsibilities
Trustee’s responsibilities in respect of the financial statements

The financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice, including the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK (FRS 102), are the responsibility of the Trustee. Pension Scheme regulations require, and 
the Trustee is responsible for ensuring, that those financial statements:

 • show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the Scheme 
year and of the amount and disposition at the end of that year of its assets and liabilities, 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the Scheme year; and

 • contain the information specified in the Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension 
Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) 
Regulations 1996, including making a statement whether the financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance with the relevant financial reporting framework applicable 
to occupational pension schemes.

In discharging the above responsibilities, the Trustee is responsible for selecting suitable 
accounting policies, to be applied consistently, making any estimates and judgments on a 
prudent and reasonable basis, and for the preparing of the financial statements on a going 
concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Scheme will not be wound up.

The Trustee is also responsible for making available certain other information about the 
Scheme in the form of an annual report.

The Trustee also has a general responsibility for ensuring that adequate accounting records 
are kept and for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the 
assets of the Scheme and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities, including 
the maintenance of an appropriate system of internal control. The Trustee is responsible 
for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on 
the Scheme’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and 
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Trustee’s responsibilities in respect of contributions

The Trustee is responsible under pensions legislation for preparing, maintaining and from 
time to time reviewing and if necessary revising a Schedule of Contributions showing the 
rates of contributions payable towards the Scheme by or on behalf of the employer and the 
active members of the Scheme and the dates on or before which such contributions are to 
be paid. 

The Trustee is also responsible for adopting risk-based processes to monitor whether 
contributions are made to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Schedule 
of Contributions. Where breaches of the Schedule occur, the Trustee is required by the 
Pensions Acts 1995 and 2004 to consider making reports to The Pensions Regulator and the 
members.

Further information
Further information about the Scheme is available from the Secretary, BBC Pension and 
Benefits Centre, Central Square, Cardiff CF10 1FT or on bbc.co.uk/mypension  
(email: mypension@bbc.co.uk).

For and on behalf of BBC Pension Trust Limited

Rachel Hallett
Secretary
7 June 2021
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Fund Account for the year ended 31 March 2021

2021 2020

Notes £m £m £m £m

Contributions and benefits

Contributions

• Employer 2 247.5 160.5

• Employee 2 1.2 1.1

Total contributions 248.7 161.6

Benefits paid or payable 3 (443.0) (430.4)

Payments to and on account of leavers 4 (88.0) (77.0)

Administrative expenses 5 (9.1) (8.0)

(540.1) (515.4)

Net withdrawals from dealings with 
members (291.4) (353.8)

Returns on investments

Investment income 6 281.4 290.6

Investment management expenses 8 (29.0) (23.1)

Change in market value of investments 9 1,766.3 94.2

Net return on investments 2,018.7 361.7

Net increase in the fund 1,727.3 7.9

Opening net assets 17,287.2 17,279.3

Closing net assets 19,014.5 17,287.2

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form part of the financial statements.
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Statement of Net Assets (available for benefits)  
as at 31 March 2021 

                                                                               2021                              2020

  Notes £m £m £m £m

Investment assets
Bonds 13,024.2 11,723.8

Equities 1,369.7 1,234.3

Property 11 1,033.4 1,007.4

Pooled Investment Vehicles 12 6,556.9 6,818.7

Derivatives 13 124.8 163.3

AVC investments 14 89.1 84.3

Cash 15 582.3 309.9

Other investment assets 16 76.8 162.1

Amounts receivable under reverse 
repurchase agreements 16 1,086.8 1,256.6

23,944.0 22,760.4

Investment liabilities
Bonds (1,053.4) (1,222.1)

Derivatives 13 (96.4) (317.8)

Other investment liabilities 16 (97.4) (241.6)

Amounts due under repurchase 
agreements 16 (3,698.4) (3,697.0)

(4,945.6) (5,478.5)

Total net investments 18,998.4 17,281.9

Current assets 17 33.0 18.8

Current liabilities 17 (16.9) (13.5)

Net current assets 16.1 5.3

Total Net Assets available for benefits 19,014.5 17,287.2

The notes on pages 19 to 40 form part of the financial statements.

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Scheme and deal with the net assets 
at the disposal of the Trustees.  They do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and 
benefits which fall due after the end of the Scheme year.  The actuarial position of the Scheme, 
which takes into account such obligations, is dealt with in the report on actuarial liabilities on 
page 6 of the annual report and these financial statements should be read in conjunction with 
this report.

The Financial Statements on pages 17 to 40 were approved by the Board of the Trustees on  
7 June 2021 and signed on its behalf by:

 

Trustee      Trustee
Director      Director
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The BBC Pension Scheme (the Scheme) is a UK registered occupational pension scheme 
established as a trust under English law.

The Scheme provides retirement benefits to its members, who are, or were, employees within 
the BBC or other companies within the BBC group.  The Scheme’s principal place of business is: 
Pension and Benefits Centre, Central Square, Cardiff CF10 1FT. 

Basis of preparation
(a) Compliance with SORP

The individual financial statements of the Scheme have been prepared in accordance with the 
Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement 
from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 102 - The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council (“FRS 102”) and the guidance set out in the Statement of Recommended 
Practice “Financial Reports of Pension Schemes” (revised 2018) (“the SORP”).

(b) Scope of Financial Statements

The Financial Statements summarise the transactions and net assets of the Scheme.  They do 
not take account of the liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits in the future.  The actuarial 
position of the fund is dealt with by the Actuary in her Certificates on page 46.

(c) Subsidiary undertaking 

In accordance with the SORP, no consolidated financial statements have been prepared as the 
statutory framework for pension scheme financial reporting does not require consolidation. BBC 
Pension Investment Limited has not been consolidated on grounds of materiality and there is no 
material impact on the assets of the scheme of non-consolidation.

(d) Significant accounting estimates and judgements

In determining the fair value of certain illiquid assets the Scheme relies on valuation 
methodologies that may include discounted cash flow analysis, publicly quoted comparables, 
recent arms-length transactions and other valuation techniques commonly used by market 
participants. The techniques and judgements required to calculate the valuations of these 
illiquid assets are inherently less certain than those used to value quoted assets. 

Examples would include RICS valuation guidelines for Property and the International Private 
Equity Valuation (IPEV) guidelines.  

The Scheme is the sole investor in a number of limited partnerships. Assessing whether the 
Scheme controls them requires judgement.  The investments do not permit the Trustees to set 
the annual budget and financial plan, appoint and remove senior executives or set operating 
procedures and responsibilities. As such, the partnership interest has been included in these 
financial statements as a financial asset and has not been consolidated. The Trustees have 
taken advice that the investment in the limited partnership is structured in such a way that the 
Trustees do not control these LP’s. 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended  
31 March 2021
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended  
31 March 2021

1. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are 
set out below.  These policies have been consistently applied to both years presented. 

The financial statements are prepared on an accruals basis.

(a) Foreign currency translation 
The Scheme’s functional currency and presentational currency is Sterling.  The results and 
financial position of all entities are translated into sterling as follows;

 • Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing exchange rate on 31 March;

 • Income and expenses are translated at the actual exchange rate on the date of 
transaction; and

 • All resulting exchange differences are accounted for as part of the change in market 
value of investments.

(b) Contributions

 • Normal contributions, both from the members and employers, are accounted for as they 
fall due under the Schedule of Contributions.

 • Employee contributions paid by salary sacrifice are included as employer contributions.

 • Additional and special contributions from the employers are accounted for in 
accordance with the agreement under which they are paid, or in the absence of such 
an agreement, when received.  AVCs from the members are accounted for in the month 
that they are deducted from the payroll.

 • Deficit recovery payments made by the employer are accounted for on the earlier of the 
due date as stipulated in the Schedule of Contributions and the date of receipt.

(c) Pensions and benefits

Pensions in payment are accounted for in the period to which they relate. 

Members can choose whether to take their benefits as a pension or as a reduced 
pension and lump sum.  Pensions and lump sums are accounted for on an 
accruals basis from the later of the date of retirement or the date the option is exercised.

For members whose benefits exceed the Lifetime Allowance  (LTA) the Scheme pays the 
Lifetime Allowance charge to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) and reduces the member’s 
pension by an amount that, in accordance with normal actuarial practice, fully reflects the 
amount of the tax charge.

Payments to leavers are accounted for when the member liability is discharged which is 
normally when the transfer amount is paid.

(d) Investment and cash deposits

Investments are valued at fair value and different policies are used which reflect the best 
estimate of fair value.

 • Listed investments are included at the bid price of the quoted prices at 31 March. 

 • Investments held in quoted pooled investment vehicles are valued at the closing bid 
price as confirmed by the fund manager at 31 March. 

 • Unquoted securities and pooled investment vehicles are valued by the Trustees based 
on confirmed values recommended by the investment managers.  Where confirmed 
valuation data is not available at 31 March, 31 December data is rolled forward for 
any subsequent cash flows and investment movements together with other factors 
considered to be appropriate in determining these values.
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 • UK freehold and leasehold properties are valued by Knight Frank LLP, Chartered 
Surveyors, in accordance with the RICS Valuation - Global Standards, which incorporate 
the International Valuation Standards, and the RICS UK National Supplement and 
are included at open market value.  No depreciation is provided on freehold or long 
leasehold property.  

 • Exchange traded futures contracts are stated at market value.  For those contracts 
which are assets, market value is based on quoted bid prices; for those which are 
liabilities, market value is based on quoted offer prices. 

 • Swap valuations are calculated using pricing models where inputs are based on market 
value.  Net receipts or payments are reported within change in market value.

 • Options are valued at their mark-to-market value.

 • Forward foreign exchange contracts are valued by determining the gain or loss that 
would arise from closing out the contract at the reporting date by entering into an equal 
and opposite contract at that date.

 • Accrued interest is excluded from the market value of fixed interest securities but is 
included in accrued investment income.

 • Investment management expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis.  Acquisition 
costs are included in the purchase cost of investments.

 • Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and sales proceeds.  Transaction 
costs include costs charged directly to the Scheme such as fees, commissions, stamp 
duty and other fees.

 • AVC investments are included at valuations provided by the AVC providers as at  
31 March where available or 31 December. Where valuations are as at 31 December, 
these are updated for subsequent receipts and payments as indicated by the Scheme’s 
records.

 • Under repurchase (repo) arrangements, the Scheme continues to recognise and value 
the securities that are delivered out as collateral and includes them in the Financial 
Statements.  The cash received is recognised as an asset and the obligation to pay it 
back is recognised as a liability.

 • Under reverse repurchase agreements, the Scheme does not recognise the securities 
received as collateral in its Financial Statements.  The Scheme does recognise the cash 
delivered to the counterparty as a receivable in the Financial Statements.

 • The longevity swap is valued independently at fair value as the difference between 
the present value of the expected future cash flows arising under the swap (i.e. the 
difference between the fixed leg and floating leg), discounted using market interest 
rates. At inception on 11 December 2020, the fair value of the longevity swap was nil 
since no consideration passed between the Scheme and the counterparty, Canada Life 
Reinsurance. A nil value on the longevity swap has been retained at 31 March 2021 on 
that basis that no material mortality experience has arisen in the covered pensioner 
population and neither has there been a material change in the market view on longevity 
to warrant a change in best estimate mortality assumptions or associated risk fees

 • BBCAF, the Scheme’s US property joint venture is valued at 31 December and translated 
at the year-end rate adjusted for cash flows.

(e) Transfers

Transfer values represent the capital sums payable to the pension arrangements for 
members who have left the Scheme.  They are accounted for when the receiving scheme has 
agreed to accept the liabilities in respect of the transferring members, which is typically on a 
cash basis.
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(f) Income from investments

The different sources of investment income are recognised as follows:

 • Dividends on equities on an ex-div basis.

 • Interest (including that on Bonds) on an accruals basis.

 • Property rents on an accruals basis.

 • Investment income arising from the underlying investments of pooled investment 
vehicles is reinvested within the vehicles and reflected in the unit price.  It is therefore 
reported within “change in market value”.

(g) Expenditure

Administrative expenses are recognised on an accruals basis.

2. Contributions
In accordance with the Schedule of Contributions (SOC) the employers’ contributions 
were 31.4% of pensionable salaries for the year, inclusive of contributions under the 
matching provisions of the AVC Plus arrangement.  Most members’ contributions were 
paid by salary sacrifice (Smart Pensions).

2021 2020
£m £m

Members     - normal 0.2 0.2
                  - other employee contributions 1.0 0.8
                  - additional voluntary - 0.1

1.2 1.1

Employers   - normal 123.1 130.0
              - salary sacrifice employee normal 24.2 25.6
              - salary sacrifice added years 0.5 0.7

                    - salary sacrifice additional voluntary 1.4 1.5
                    - deficit recovery payment 95.4* -
                    - augmentations 0.1 0.6
                    - additional voluntary 0.3 0.3
                    - PPF levy 2.5 1.8

247.5 160.5
248.7 161.6

*Under the SOC a deficit payment of £48.4m was due in the year. In addition the BBC elected to pay the 2021/22 
deficit contribution of £47m early.  It was received on 22 March 2021.
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Following the actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 1 April 2019 the rate of employer’s 
future service contributions was reviewed and an updated recovery plan and SOC were 
agreed between the Trustees and the BBC with effect from 19 June 2020 to satisfy the 
requirements of s226 of the Pensions Act 2004, after taking account of the advice of the 
Actuary. The updated SOC requires employer future service contributions to continue at the 
rate of 31.4% of all active members’ pensionable salaries until 31 March 2021. 

From 1 April 2021 the employer future service rate will increase to 42.3% of pensionable 
salaries but is payable only for active Scheme members below normal pension age (with 
some limited exceptions).  To eliminate the funding shortfall of £1,138m revealed by the 
valuation, the Trustees agreed with the BBC that additional fixed amount contributions 
would also be paid to the Scheme by participating employers in accordance with this table:

Scheme year ending Employer fixed amount 
(£m)

31 March 2022 47*

31 March 2023 75

31 March 2024 87

31 March 2025 94

31 March 2026 102

31 March 2027 110

31 March 2028 118

31 March 2029 83

* Paid early by the BBC on 22 March 2021.

The next triennial valuation is due to be carried out no later than as at 1 April 2022.

 

3. Benefits paid or payable
2021   2020

£m    £m
Pensions 423.3 412.1
Lump sum retirement benefits 9.9 8.7
Lump sum death benefits 2.6 2.4
Lump sum AVC benefits 7.2 7.2

443.0 430.4

4. Payments to and on account of leavers
2021 2020

£m £m
Refunds of contributions 2.4 1.7
Transfers out 85.6 75.3

88.0 77.0

20
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5. Administrative expenses

2021 2020
£m £m

Administration - staff costs 3.1 2.9
Administration - other costs 2.7 2.3
Actuarial fees 0.6 0.7
Audit fees 0.1 0.1
Pension Protection Fund levy 2.6 2.0

9.1 8.0

6. Investment income
2021 2020

£m £m
Bonds 93.1 98.3
Equities 145.2 143.8
Property 54.0 63.0
Interest on cash deposits 0.4 1.8
Interest paid on repurchase agreements (13.5) (19.6)
Other income 2.2 3.3

281.4 290.6

 

7. Taxes on investment income 
Overseas investment income is stated net of withholding taxes.  

8. Investment management expenses
The following amounts were payable in respect of investment services:

2021 2020
£m £m

Investment management – equity and bonds 16.4 12.5

 Investment management – property 2.5 2.6

 Custody 0.9 0.4

 Other investment expenses 9.2 7.6

29.0 23.1

All investment management fees incurred in pooled investment vehicles are charged within those funds 
and are reported in ‘Changes in market value of Investments’ in the Fund Account.
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9. Reconciliation of investments
Market value 

at  
1 April 2020

Purchases 
at cost and 
derivative 
payments

Sale 
proceeds

 and 
derivative 

receipts

Change 
in market 

value

Market 
value  

at  
31 March 

2021
£m £m £m £m £m

Bonds 10,501.7 4,180.2 (2,504.6) (206.5)  11,970.8 

Equities 1,234.3 383.9 (1,061.3) 812.8  1,369.7 

Bonds and Equities- 
Pooled Investment 
Vehicles

1,570.0 50.9 (790.2) 422.2  1,252.9 

Property 1,007.4 38.2 (4.4) (7.8)  1,033.4 

Pooled Investment 
Vehicles - Property 

564.9 42.5 (0.4) (77.8)  529.2 

Pooled Investment 
Vehicles - Unquoted

4,683.9 544.3 (763.5) 310.2  4,774.9 

Derivatives (154.5) 360.7 (684.1) 506.3  28.4 

AVC Investments 84.3 1.8 (9.5) 12.5  89.1 

Total 19,492.0 5,602.5 (5,818.0) 1,771.9 21,048.4

Cash 309.9 582.3

Other investment balances 
and amouts receivable 
under re-purchase 
agreements 

(2,519.9) (5.6) (2,632.3)

17,281.9 18,998.4

Derivative payments and receipts are recognised in the table as follows:

Options - premiums paid and received are reported as payments or receipts together with 
any close-out costs or proceeds arising from early termination;

Futures - on close out or expiry of the futures contract, the variation margin balances 
held in respect of unrealised gains or losses are recognised as cash receipts or payments, 
depending on whether there is a gain or loss;

Swaps - the payments or receipts from any close-out costs or proceeds arising on early 
termination; and 

Forward foreign exchange - the forward foreign exchange trades settled during the year.

Longevity Swap - The Longevity Swap held a nil value at the year end. 
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10. Transaction costs
2021 2020

Fees Commissions Taxes Total Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Equities 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5
Property 2.3 0.6 0.1 3.0 3.4
Total 2.4 1.0 0.4 3.8 3.9

Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and deducted from sale proceeds 
and shown under “Change in market value” in the Fund Account on page 17.

Direct transaction costs are analysed above.

Indirect costs such as bid/offer spread costs and costs charged within pooled investment 
vehicles are also shown under “Change in market value” in the Fund Account but it has not 
been possible to quantify such costs separately.

11. Property
UK property investments

2021 2020
£m £m

Freehold and long leasehold 
properties:

Offices 137.9 142.4

Industrial 414.0 349.5

Shops 96.0 120.9

Retail warehouses 120.4 128.6

Hotels / other 265.1 266.0

1,033.4 1,007.4

The properties have been valued by Knight Frank LLP as qualified surveyors and in 
accordance with the RICS valuation - Global Standards, which incorporate the International 
Valuation Standards, and the RICS UK National Supplement. The properties are all held for 
investment purposes and have been valued on the basis of market value, defined within 
the valuation standards as: the estimated amount for which a property should exchange 
on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and willing seller in an arm’s length 
transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, 
prudently and without compulsion.
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12. Pooled investment vehicles
2021 2020

£m £m

Equity funds 658.8 1,055.5

Debt funds 2,866.9 2,535.3

Private equity funds 883.0 799.6

Infrastructure funds 1,238.8 1,235.9

Hedge funds 380.2 627.5

Property funds 529.2 564.9

6,556.9 6,818.7

As at 31 March the Scheme is the sole investor in a number of pooled investment vehicles.  
The table below provides information on the assets and liabilities of these investments.

31 March 2021
Greencoat  
Solar 1 LP

Macquarie  
MIDF 

UK1B LP

ICG-Longbow 
 Senior Debt  
Investments 

No.1 LLP

ICG Senior 
Debt  

Partners 
LLP

Rendall 
Street 
Fund 

Ltd

Mount 
Street LP

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Equity 116.0 - - - 67.0 286.5

Loans 295.2 522.7 489.6 253.0 - -

Cash 0.4 16.8 2.2 10.1 - 23.0

Current Assets 3.5 - - - - -

Current 
Liabilities

(0.4) (1.1) (7.5) (58.7) - -

Total 414.7 538.4 484.3 204.4 67.0 309.5

31 March 2020
Greencoat  
Solar 1 LP

Macquarie  
MIDF 

UK1B LP

ICG-Longbow  
Senior Debt  
Investments 

No.1 LLP

ICG Senior 
Debt  

Partners 
LLP

Rendall 
Street 
Fund 

Ltd

Mount 
Street LP

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Equity 80.7 - - - 175.0 312.2

Loans 262.2 448.0 485.0 253.8 - -

Cash 1.9 7.1 0.3 30.6 - 9.8

Current Assets 3.6 - - 4.2 - -

Current  
Liabilities

(1.2) (1.8) (4.9) (62.6) - -

Total 347.2 453.3 480.4 226.0 175.0 322.0

Greencoat Solar 1 LP is an infrastructure fund.

Macquarie MIDF UK1B LP, ICG-Longbow Senior Debt Investments No.1 LLP and ICG SDP LLP 
are debt funds.

Rebdall Street Fund Ltd (Prisma Capital Partners) and Mount Street LP 
(Cambridge Associates) are absolute return funds.

The Scheme also invests in BBCAF Inc a wholly owned property investments 
subsidiary; see note 18.
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13. Derivatives 2021 2020

AssetsAssets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

£m          £m £m          £m
Exchange traded

Futures 0.3 (1.1) 46.7 (0.3)
Over-the-counter contracts

Forward foreign currency 33.9 (7.8) 3.4 (146.4)

Interest rate swaps 2.1 (5.7) 2.8 (7.1)
Inflation rate swaps 6.5 (81.4) 66.3 (161.3)
Credit default swaps 2.5 (0.3) 0.5 (2.5)
Total return swaps - - - -
Options 79.5 (0.1) 43.6 (0.2)

124.8 (96.4) 163.3 (317.8)

The objectives and policies for holding derivatives

The Trustees have authorised the use of derivative financial instruments as part of their 
investment strategy as follows:

Futures: to gain or reduce exposure to certain markets cost effectively;

Forward foreign currency: by some fund managers to hedge against adverse currency 
movements and by the Scheme to hedge against a fall in those currencies where the Scheme 
has significant equity and bond investments;

Swaps: to match the liability-driven element of the investment portfolio with the Scheme’s 
long term liabilities (interest and inflation rate swaps) and to cost effectively gain or reduce 
exposure to certain markets (credit default and total return swaps); and

Options: to gain or reduce exposure to certain markets and to offer some additional downside 
protection in the case of market falls cost effectively.
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Swaps and options 
2021

Type of  
Contract

Expiration Nature of Swap Notional 
Principal
Long

Notional 
Principal
Short

Asset 
£m

Liability 
£m

Interest Rate Less than 
31 yrs

Fixed for floating 
and floating for 
fixed

5.6 (300.8) 2.1 (5.7)

Inflation 
Swaps

Less than 
18 yrs

Fixed for floating 
and floating for 
fixed

1,075.0 (847.8) 6.5 (81.4)

Credit Default 
Swaps

Less than 
6 yrs

Various 102.7 - 2.5 (0.3)

Options Less than 
3 yrs

Equities 302.2 - 79.5 (0.1)

1,485.5 (1,148.6) 90.6 (87.5)

Swaps and options
2020

Type of  
Contract

Expiration Nature of Swap Notional 
Principal
Long

Notional 
Principal
Short

Asset 
£m

Liability 
£m

Interest Rate Less than 
50 yrs

Fixed for floating 
and floating for 
fixed

6.3 (204.3) 2.8 (7.1)

Inflation 
Swaps

Less than 
21 yrs

Fixed for floating 
and floating for 
fixed

1,075.0 (847.8) 66.3 (161.3)

Credit Default 
Swaps

Less than 
41 yrs

Various 156.3 - 0.5 (2.5)

Options Less than 
3 yrs

Equities 645.1 - 43.6 (0.2)

1,882.7 (1,052.1) 113.2 (171.1)

Collateral held under derivative contracts as at 31 March 2021 was £17.6m (2020: 
£4.1m).

Collateral pledged under derivative contracts as at 31 March 2021 was £175.4m 
(2020: £334.0m).  Collateral comprises UK gilts and US treasury bills.
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Futures - Exchange Traded
2021

Type of future Expiry
Economic 
exposure 

value
Asset Liability

£m £m £m
Equities Less than one year - - -
Fixed Interest Less than one year 179.2 0.3 (1.1)

179.2 0.3 (1.1)

Futures - Exchange Traded
2020

Type of future Expiry
Economic 
exposure 

value
Asset Liability

£m £m £m
Equities Less than one year 484.2 46.2 -
Fixed Interest Less than one year 143.0 0.4 (0.2)

627.2 46.6 (0.2)

The Scheme enters into exchange traded futures contracts to gain or reduce exposure 
to certain markets cost effectively.

Forward foreign exchange contracts
Forward foreign exchange contracts are used by some of the Scheme’s fund managers to 
hedge against adverse currency movements and the Scheme operates a currency overlay 
programme to hedge against a fall in the currencies of the countries where it has significant 
equity and bond investments. 

At 31 March 2021 the Scheme’s fund managers had 27 open forward exchange contracts with 
durations all expiring on or before 22 June 2021. The Scheme had bought sterling against 
foreign currencies with a sterling equivalent value of £418.2m, sold sterling against foreign 
currencies with a sterling equivalent of £1.1m, and contracts with other currency pairs had a 
notional sterling equivalent value of £6.0m.

The principal net exposure in these contracts was the sale of US dollars against sterling 
(sterling equivalent: £321.7m). 

Additionally, the Scheme operates a currency overlay programme, within which at 
31 March 2021, it had sold the Euro: £412.3m, and the US Dollar: £2,526.9m all against sterling. 
At 31 March 2021 the unrealised gain on positions within the overlay programme was £33.2m. 
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14. AVC Investments
The Trustee holds assets invested separately from the main Defined Benefit investments to 
secure additional benefits on a money purchase basis for those members electing to pay 
additional voluntary contributions. 

During the year the Scheme’s AVC investments with Utmost Life and Pensions were 
transferred to Fidelity Pensions Management. 

Additional voluntary contributions are paid over to Santander UK plc and Fidelity Pensions 
Management, in accordance with the members’ elections.  Members no longer contribute 
towards Utmost Life & Pensions or Aviva.  Members participating in this arrangement each 
receive an annual statement made up to 31 March (1 April for Utmost Life & Pensions) 
confirming the amounts held in their account and the movements in the year.

The aggregate amounts of AVC investments are as follows:

2021    2020
£m            £m

Santander UK plc 11.9 13.5

Utmost Life & Pensions - 3.4

Fidelity Pensions Management 67.3 56.3

Aviva 9.9 11.1

89.1 84.3

15. Cash
2021 2020

£m £m
Sterling 540.4 276.1

Foreign currency 41.9 33.8

582.3 309.9

Sterling cash deposits were managed by BlackRock Advisors (UK) Ltd, the Scheme’s cash 
manager, and Legal and General Assurance (Pensions Management) Ltd.  Foreign currencies 
and some sterling balances were managed by the relevant investment and property 
managers.
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16. Other investment assets and liabilities
2021 2020

£m £m
Other investment assets

Amounts receivable under reverse repurchase 
agreements

1,086.8 1,256.6

Receivable on sales of securities 40.5 132.4

Accrued investment income 27.4 18.7

Tax recoverable 1.9 2.4

Other debtors 7.0 8.6

1,163.6 1,418.7

Other investment liabilities

Amounts payable under repurchase agreements (3,698.4) (3,697.0)

Payable on purchases of securities (74.0) (219.3)

Other creditors (23.4) (22.3)

(3,795.8) (3,938.6)

At the year end the Scheme pledged collateral amounting to £200.7m against the 
repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements.  This collateral comprises UK gilts and is not 
recognised in these financial statements. 

17. Current assets and liabilities
2021 2020

£m £m
Current assets
Other debtors and prepayments 33.0 18.8

Current liabilities
Tax due (10.1) (8.7)

Benefits due (3.1) (2.3)

Other creditors (3.7) (2.5)

(16.9) (13.5)
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18. Subsidiary companies, joint ventures and other interests
The names of the subsidiary undertakings (directly and indirectly owned) of the Scheme 
are shown below together with the percentage of equity capital held by the Scheme, the 
year end date of the companies and their activities.  These undertakings have no other 
material assets or liabilities other than the properties included below.

Name of company and 
country of registration

% held 
directly

% held 
indirectly

Year end 
date Activity

BBCAF Inc (USA) 100% 31 December Investment Holding

BBCAF Chevy Chase LLC (USA) 100% 31 December Investment Holding

Grosvenor Urban Retail LLC (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

1900 Duke Street LP (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

Rice Lake Square LLC (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

Somerset Green (TIC) (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

Parklands North Creek (TIC) (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

5520 Wisconsin LLC (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

Green Harris LLC (USA) 75% 31 December Investment Holding

In addition, at 31 December 2020, BBCAF Inc was a 50% limited partner in one limited 
partnership, a Member with a 50% interest in four limited liability companies and held a 
50% interest in a ‘Tenant-In-Common’.

The remaining 50% and 25% interests in the above entities are held by Grosvenor USA 
Limited or one of its wholly owned subsidiaries (Grosvenor).

At 31 March 2021 the Scheme’s interest in these investments was £426.3m  
(2020: £474.8m), which is accounted for as an investment in a pooled investment vehicle. 
The assets and liabilities of BBCAF Inc at 31 December were:

2021 2020
£m £m

Non-current assets

- overseas property 159.1 179.8
- pooled investment vehicles 237.6 290.8

Deferred tax 9.7 -
Current assets 0.9 0.6
Cash 21.1 10.1
Current liabilities (2.1) (4.9)
Non-current liabilities

- deferred tax - (1.6)
Net assets 426.3 474.8

Grosvenor also serves as the asset manager for all of these investments.
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19. Fair value determination
The Scheme’s investment assets and liabilities have been analysed using the following fair 
value hierarchy: 

Level 1  The quoted price for an identical asset or liability in an active market at the reporting 
date.

Level 2  When quoted prices are available but for similar assets or liabilities in active markets 
or identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active or where values 
are based on models where the inputs to those models are observable either directly or 
indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.    

Level 3  Where a quoted price is not a good estimate of fair value, the fair value is 
determined by using a valuation technique that is both unobservable and significant to the 
overall measurement of fair value.

At 31 March 2021
Level 1

£m
Level 2

£m
Level 3

£m
Total

£m
Equities 1,369.6 - 0.1 1,369.7

Bonds - 11,950.7 20.1 11,970.8

Property - directly held - - 1,033.4 1,033.4

Pooled investment vehicles - 1,252.9 5,304.0 6,556.9

Derivatives (0.7) 26.2 2.9 28.4

AVC investments - 67.3 21.8 89.1

Other investment balances (20.6) - - (20.6)

Cash 582.3 - - 582.3

Repurchase agreements (2,611.6) - (2,611.6)

1,930.6 10,685.5 6,382.3 18,998.4

At 31 March 2020
Level 1

£m
Level 2

£m
Level 3

£m
Total

£m
Equities 1,231.6 0.3 2.4 1,234.3

Bonds - 10,482.2 19.5 10,501.7

Property - directly held - - 1,007.4 1,007.4

Pooled investment vehicles - 1,570.2 5,248.5 6,818.7

Derivatives 54.1 (143.1) (65.5) (154.5)

AVC investments - 56.3 28.0 84.3

Other investment balances (79.6) - - (79.6)

Cash 309.9 - - 309.9

Repurchase agreements - (2,440.3) - (2,440.3)

1,516.0 9,525.6 6,240.3 17,281.8

Bond values are based on an average of broker prices and as this is a valuation technique 
the bonds are included in level 2.  However, the Trustees consider these bonds to be very 
liquid.

Property asset valuations are prepared in accordance with RICS, see note 11.  
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Pooled investment vehicles which are traded regularly are generally included in level 2. 
Pooled investment vehicles which contain unquoted assets such as private equity, 
infrastructure and private credit are valued with reference to International Private Equity and 
Venture Capital valuation guidelines (IPEV). 

Level 3 assets are valued in line with industry standard guidelines and examples include 
the RICS methodology for Property and the IPEV guidelines for Private Equity. At 31 March 
2021 Direct and Pooled property was valued at £1,562.6m. A 5% fall would equate to £78.1m. 
Private Equity mandates were valued at £843.2m, a 5% fall would equate to £42.1m. Pooled 
debt funds were valued at £2,852.4, a 5% fall would equate to £142.6m.

20. Investment Risks
The Trustees are principally concerned with risks to the Scheme’s long-term objectives of 
paying benefits as they fall due, and of being fully funded on a self-sufficiency basis within 
a fixed timescale. The Scheme’s investment consultant conducts extensive asset liability 
modelling (ALM) which is reviewed in detail by the Trustees. The modelling considers the 
expected evolution over time of the Scheme’s funding position on a Gilts +0.5% basis. The 
focus of the work has been not just to understand the average (i.e. median) outcome, but 
also to estimate the risk that the Scheme could be severely underfunded in the future. 

The Trustees also look at shorter term measures of risk such as scenario analysis, value at 
risk (VaR) and tracking error that model the sensitivity of the Scheme’s funding position to 
market developments and can be updated more frequently than the ALM work. 

The Trustees set investment policy. They consult the BBC and take advice from the Scheme 
Actuary and their investment consultants. They engage independent members of the 
Investment Committee with relevant investment experience and are supported by an in-
house investment team. The investment policy is reviewed at least annually.

The Trustees delegate responsibility for implementing investment policy to the Investment 
Committee. It appoints, monitors the performance of and removes investment managers. 
It oversees asset allocation and directs the cash flow of the Scheme amongst investment 
mandates, adjusting portfolios as necessary. It monitors, reviews and recommends changes 
to the Trustees’ policies in respect of investment, corporate governance, socially responsible 
investment and engagement.

Further information on the Trustee’s approach to setting investment policy can be found 
below and in the Statement of Investment Principles (SIP).

Risk

The Trustees recognise that the Scheme is exposed to a number of investment and 
operational risks. They give qualitative and quantitative consideration to these risks 
when deciding investment policy, strategic asset allocation, the investment manager 
structure, choice of managers, the terms of their agreements and other aspects of the 
ongoing management of the Scheme. The quality of the sponsor’s covenant is an integral 
consideration in determining the amount and nature of risk that it is appropriate for the 
Scheme to take.  

FRS 102 requires the disclosure of information relating to credit risk and market risk.

Credit risk: this is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss 
for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

Market risk: this comprises currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Currency risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset 
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset 
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
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Other price risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial 
asset will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from 
currency or interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to 
the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial 
instruments traded in the market.

Longevity Risk: This is the effect of increases in life expectancy of the Scheme members, 
which could cause more pension benefits to be payable for longer than previously 
anticipated.

Credit risk

At 31 March 2021 Investment  
grade

Non 
Investment 

grade

Unrated Total

£m £m £m £m
Bonds 11,781.9 183.2 5.7 11,970.8

OTC derivatives 28.4 - - 28.4

Cash 582.3 - - 582.3

Pooled investment vehicles - - 6,556.9 6,556.9

Property let to tenants - - 1,015.6 1,015.6

12,392.6 183.2 7,578.2 20,154.0

At 31 March 2020 Investment  
grade

Non 
Investment 

grade

Unrated Total

£m £m £m £m
Bonds 10,428.9 69.1 3.7 10,501.7

OTC derivatives (154.5) - - (154.5)

Cash 309.9 - - 309.9

Pooled investment vehicles - - 6,818.7 6,818.7

Property let to tenants - - 974.8 974.8

10,584.3 69.1 7,797.2 18,450.6

The Scheme is subject to credit risk because it directly invests in bonds and over the 
counter (OTC) derivatives, has cash balances, enters into repurchase and reverse repurchase 
agreements and lets properties to tenants. The Scheme also invests in pooled investment 
vehicles and is therefore directly exposed to credit risk in relation to the instruments it holds 
in the pooled investment vehicles. The Scheme is also indirectly exposed to credit risk arising 
on the financial instruments held by the pooled investment vehicles.

Credit risk arising on bonds held directly is mitigated by investing in government bonds 
where the credit risk is minimal, or corporate bonds which are rated at least investment 
grade (BBB or above) The Scheme also invests in non-investment grade bonds where the 
risk is managed by diversification to limit the impact of default by any one issuer.
Credit risk arising on derivatives depends on whether the derivative is exchange traded or 
OTC. OTC derivative contracts are not guaranteed by any regulated exchange and therefore 
the Scheme is subject to the risk of failure of the counterparty. The credit risk for OTC swaps 
is reduced by collateral arrangements (see note 13 on derivatives). Credit risk also arises on 
forward foreign currency contracts.  There are no collateral arrangements for these contracts 
but all counterparties are required to be at least investment grade. Cash is held within 
financial institutions which are at least investment grade.
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Credit risk on repurchase agreements is mitigated through collateral arrangements and at the 
year end £200.7m (2020: £220.7m) had been delivered to counterparties as collateral.  Collateral 
comprises UK gilts.

Direct credit risk arising from pooled investment vehicles is mitigated by the underlying assets of 
the pooled arrangements being ring fenced from the pooled manager, the regulatory environments 
in which these managers operate and the diversification of investments amongst a number of 
pooled arrangements. Trustees carry out due diligence checks on the appointment of new pooled 
investment managers and on an ongoing basis monitor any changes to the regulatory and operating 
environment of the pooled manager.  Indirect credit risk is mitigated through diversification between 
managers and within funds through the managers’ own credit control procedures.

 

2021 2020
£m £m

Shares of limited liability partnerships 3,620.2 3,507.7

Unit linked insurance contracts 3.8  14.4

Open ended investment companies 909.4 913.0

Authorised unit trusts 1,597.2 1,908.8

BBCAF property joint venture  426.3  474.8

6,556.9 6,818.7

Currency risk

At 31 March 2021
Direct

exposure
Hedging Net exposure

after hedging
£m £m £m

Pounds (GBP) 13.767.1 2,939.2 16,706.3

Euros (EUR) 845.1 (412.2) 432.9

US Dollars (USD) 4,161.9 (2,527.0) 1,634.9

Other 240.4 - 240.4

19,014.5 - 19,014.5

At 31 March 2020
Direct

exposure
Hedging Net exposure

after hedging
£m £m £m

Pounds (GBP) 12,599.5 2,793.6 15,393.1

Euros (EUR) 720.1 (338.4) 381.7

US Dollars (USD) 3,772.7 (2,455.2) 1,317.5

Other 194.9 - 194.9

17,287.2 - 17,287.2

The Scheme is subject to currency risk because some of the Scheme’s investments are held  
in overseas markets, either as segregated investments or via pooled investment vehicles (PIV). The 
Trustees limit overseas currency exposure through a currency hedging policy which seeks to partially 
hedge the major currency exposures (Euro and US dollar). The Scheme incurs indirect exposure to 
currency risk through the assets held within the Scheme’s pooled investment vehicles.  The value of 
such vehicles with exposure to foreign currencies is £3,893.2m (2020: £4,408.7m).
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Interest rate risk

2021 2020
Assets £m £m

Direct
Bonds 11,970.8 10,501.7

Total Return and Interest Rate Swaps 2.1 2.8

Indirect
Bonds PIVs 1,327.3 1,284.3

Liabilities
Total Return and Interest Rate Swaps (5.7) (7.1)

The Scheme is subject to interest rate risk as the discount rates used to measure the Scheme’s 
actuarial liabilities are derived from prevailing interest rates - the actuarial liabilities will rise as 
interest rates fall and fall as interest rates rise.

To mitigate this risk, the Trustees invest in assets such as bonds, that generate predictable long-term 
cash flows that will tend to rise in value if interest rates fall. If interest rates rise these investments will 
fall in value, as will the actuarial liabilities because of an increase in the discount rate.

Other price risk

Other price risk arises principally in relation to the Scheme’s return-seeking portfolio which includes 
directly held equities, equities held in pooled vehicles, equity futures, hedge funds, private equity and 
investment properties.

The Scheme manages this exposure to other price risk by holding a diverse portfolio of investments 
across various markets.  Certain investments such as private equity and investment properties are 
less liquid but the marketability and liquidity of these assets has not been materially impacted by the 
current economic volatility.

2021 2020
£m £m

Direct
Equities 1,369.7 1,234.3

Equity futures - 484.2

Equity options 302.2 645.1

Investment properties 1,033.4 1,007.4

Indirect
Equity pooled investment vehicles 658.8 1,055.5

Hedge funds 370.3 627.2

Private markets 3,107.8 2,961.6

Investment property funds 529.2 564.9

Longevity risk

The Scheme transacted a longevity swap effectve from 11 December 2020 to obtain protection 
against longevity risk.  The Scheme is exposed to direct credit risk if the fair value of the longevity 
swap is positive, as the Scheme would be dependent on Canada Life Assurance to make payments 
to the Scheme.
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21. Concentration of investments
No investments, other than UK Gilts, account for more than 5% of the Scheme’s assets.

22. Employer related investments

The Scheme holds an investment of £17.3m in the White City Property Unit Trust at the year 
end.  The investment value derives from the reversionary value of the underlease granted 
to the Scheme sponsor for 30 years expiring in March 2035.  The value of this investment 
represents less than 0.1% of the Scheme’s net assets (31 March 2020: £nil).

The Scheme is permitted to hold securities issued by the BBC, subject to the total proportion 
not exceeding 5% of the current market value of the Scheme’s assets.  

23. Capital and contractual commitments
As at 31 March 2021 the Scheme was committed to providing additional funding to certain 
managers investing in unquoted securities.  These commitments amounted to £1,999.1m  
(2020: £1,729.1m).

24. Other matters
The BBC is currently addressing a number of fair and equal pay claims. This may result in 
the BBC and employees making contributions to the Scheme in relation to pay backdated to 
periods prior to 31 March 2021 and benefits being adjusted accordingly.

On 26 October 2018, the High Court handed down a judgment involving the Lloyds Banking 
Group’s defined benefit pension schemes. The judgment concluded the schemes should be 
amended to equalise pension benefits for men and women in relation to guaranteed minimum 
pension (GMP) benefits. The issues determined by the judgment arise in relation to many 
other defined benefit pension schemes. The Trustees are aware that the issue will affect the 
Scheme and are currently reviewing the impact in detail.

A supplemental judgment has been issued regarding the impact of GMP equalisation on 
historic transfers out.  The Trustees are aware that the issue may affect some historic transfers 
made from the Scheme and are working with their advisers and administrators to identify the 
impacted transfers and look at next steps. 

The Scheme implemented changes to benefit calculations in 1997 which to a large extent 
achieved GMP equalisation for members retiring from that date forward. Based on the 
most recent assessment of the likely backdated amounts and related interest, the Trustees 
do not expect these to be material and therefore have not included a liability in respect of 
these matters in these financial statements. They will be accounted for in the year they are 
determined.
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25. Related party transactions
Key management personnel

Of the Trustees noted on page 4, the Independent Trustees and one BBC Trustee were not 
members; all other Trustees were members of the Scheme during the past year. Two Trustees 
were in receipt of a pension. All transactions with these parties were in accordance with the 
Scheme rules. 

Trustees employed by the BBC are not remunerated for their role as a Trustee; however, 
directors’ fees were paid as follows for those Trustees who are not employed by the BBC:

Independent Trustee role                                              £35,000 p.a. 

Chair of the Board role                                                  £35,000 p.a. (additional)

Chair of the Investment Committee role                      £60,000 p.a. (additional)

Pensioner Trustee role                                                   £7,500 p.a.

Based on these scales the following Trustees in post on 31 March 2021 were in receipt of fees 
at the rate shown:

Catherine Claydon (Independent Trustee and Chair of the Board)                    £70,000 p.a.

Kevin Carter (Independent Trustee and Chair of the Investment Committee)  £95,000 p.a.

Eileen Haughey (Independent Trustee)                                                                £35,000 p.a.

Leslie Huss-Smickler (Pensioner Trustee)                                                            £7,500 p.a.

During the year the total Trustee remuneration amounted to £245,688 (2020: £254,705) 

Employer and other related parties

 • During the year the Scheme paid costs of £50,000 (2020: £59,000) on behalf of BBC 
Pension Investment Ltd.  The Scheme also bears the salary costs of its staff when they 
work for BBC Pension Investment Ltd.  These costs have not been quantified. 

 • During the year the BBC recharged the Scheme costs of £3.6m which it had incurred 
on behalf of the Scheme.  At the year end the Scheme owed the BBC £0.5m, which 
was paid subsequent to the year end.  The BBC reimbursed the Scheme the annual 
cost of the PPF levy: £2.5m.

 • The co-investor in each of the investment properties in North America is Grosvenor 
USA Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Grosvenor Group Limited.

 • The Partnerships, Limited Liability Companies and Tenancy In Common in which the 
Scheme’s subsidiary BBCAF Inc is an investor have entered into various management 
agreements (the “Agreements”) with certain affiliates of Grosvenor (the “Manager”) 
whereby the Manager will earn asset management and development fees as stated 
in the Agreements.  Total asset management fees earned by the Manager were 
approximately £6.1 million and £6.0 million during the years ended  
31 December 2020 and 2019, respectively.  BBCAF Inc’s share of asset management 
fees incurred amounted to approximately £3.8 million and £3.8 million in 2020 and 
2019, respectively. 

 • The BBC has given the Trustee and all of its Directors an indemnity against all 
unrecovered costs for which they may be liable as a result of a successful challenge 
and all costs of whatever nature which arise out of the Trustee’s participation in the 
conduct of any challenge.

 • Except as disclosed above, there are no transactions, balances or relationships that 
require disclosure under Financial Reporting Standard 102. 
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Independent Auditor’s report to the Trustee of the BBC Pension 
Scheme - Report on the financial statements
Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of the BBC Pension Scheme (the ‘Scheme’):

 • show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the year 
ended 31 March 2021 and of the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and 
liabilities, other than the liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the year; 

 • have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and

 • contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 
1996, made under the Pensions Act 1995.

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:

 • the fund account;

 • the statement of net assets; and

 • the related notes 1 to 25.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law 
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

 

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs 
(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our 
report. 

We are independent of the Scheme in accordance with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial 
Reporting Council’s (the ‘FRC’s’) Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustee’s use of the going 
concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties 
relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt 
on the Scheme’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve 
months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustee with respect to going concern are 
described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than 
the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The Trustee is responsible for 
the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

40
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Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we 
identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required 
to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements 
themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Trustee

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s responsibilities, the Trustee is 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they 
give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Trustee determines is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustee is responsible for assessing the Scheme’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustee either intends to 
liquidate the Scheme or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located 
on the FRC’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part 
of our auditor’s report.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. 
We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material 
misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures 
are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. 

We considered the nature of the Scheme’s industry and its control environment, and 
reviewed the Scheme’s documentation of their policies and procedures relating to fraud 
and compliance with laws and regulations. We also enquired of the Trustee and pension 
management, their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities.  

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the Scheme 
operates in, and identified the key laws and regulations that: 

 • had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. These included the Pensions Act 2004, the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 
1996 and the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 
Regulations 2013; and

 • do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may 
be fundamental to the Scheme’s ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. These 
included the Scheme’s regulatory requirements.
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We discussed among the audit engagement team including relevant internal specialists 
such as pensions actuarial, IT, and real estate industry specialists regarding the 
opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation for fraud and how and 
where fraud might occur in the financial statements.

In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific 
procedures to respond to the risk of management override. In addressing the risk of fraud 
through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness of journal entries 
and other adjustments; assessing whether the judgements made in making accounting 
estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluating the business rationale of any 
significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business.

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included the 
following:

 • reviewing financial statement disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to 
assess compliance with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a 
direct effect on the financial statements;

 • performing analytical procedures to identify unusual or unexpected relationships that 
may indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud; 

 • enquiring of the Trustee and pension management and legal counsel concerning actual 
and potential litigation and claims, and instances of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations; and 

 • reading minutes of Trustee meetings and reviewing correspondence with the Pensions 
Regulator. 

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Scheme’s Trustee, as a body, in accordance with 
Regulation 3 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited 
Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996 made under the Pensions 
Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Scheme’s 
Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for 
no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the Scheme’s Trustee as a body, for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham, United Kingdom
7 June 2021
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Independent Auditor’s statement about contributions to the 
Trustee of the BBC Pension Scheme
Statement about contributions

We have examined the summary of contributions to the BBC Pension Scheme for the 
Scheme year ended 31 March 2021 which is set out on page 45.

Opinion 

In our opinion contributions for the Scheme year ended 31 March 2021 as reported in the 
summary of contributions and payable under the Schedules of Contributions have in all 
material respects been paid from 1 April 2020 to 18 June 2020 at least in accordance 
with the Schedule of Contributions certified by the Scheme Actuary on 14 June 2017, and 
subsequently at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions certified by the 
Scheme Actuary on 19 June 2020.

Scope of work on statement about contributions

Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance 
that contributions reported in the attached summary of contributions have in all 
material respects been paid at least in accordance with the Schedules of Contributions. 
This includes an examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts of 
contributions payable to the Scheme and the timing of those payments under the 
Schedules of Contributions.

Respective responsibilities of Trustee and the auditor

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities, the Scheme’s 
Trustee is responsible for preparing, and from time to time reviewing and if necessary 
revising, a Schedule of Contributions and for monitoring whether contributions are made 
to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Schedules of Contributions. 

It is our responsibility to provide a statement about contributions paid under the Schedule 
of Contributions and to report our opinion to you.

Use of our report

This statement is made solely to the Trustee, as a body, in accordance with Regulation 4 
of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a 
Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996 made under the Pensions Act 1995. Our 
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Trustee those matters we are 
required to state to them in an auditor’s statement about contributions and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility 
to anyone other than the Trustee as a body for our work, for this statement, or for the 
opinion, we have formed.

Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor, 
Birmingham, United Kingdom 
7 June 2021
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Summary of Contributions payable in the year ended  
31 March 2021

During the year the contributions payable to the Scheme were as follows:
        Employee Employer

          £m   £m
Required by the Schedule of Contributions

Normal contributions 0.2 123.1
Salary sacrifice employee - 24.2
Deficit recovery payment - 48.4
PPF levy - 2.5

Total required by the schedule of 
contributions, as reported by the Scheme 
Auditor

0.2 198.2

Other contributions payable

Other employee contributions 1.0 -
Deficit recovery payment 47.0*
Additional Voluntary - 0.0
Matching AVCs - 0.3
Salary sacrifice additional voluntary - 1.4
Salary sacrifice added years - 0.5
Augmentation of benefits - 0.1

Total 1.2 247.5

Total as per Fund Account

*The BBC elected to pay the 2021/22 deficit contribution of £47m early. It was received on 
22 March 2021.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Trustees on 7 June 2021:

Trustee       Trustee
Director       Director
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Actuary’s certification of the Schedule of Contributions  
BBC Pension Scheme
Adequacy of rates of contributions

I hereby certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in this schedule of 
contributions are such that the statutory funding objective could have been expected on  
1 April 2019 to be met by 31 December 2028.   

Adherence to statement of funding principles
I hereby certify that, in my opinion, this schedule of contributions is consistent with the Statement 
of Funding Principles dated 19 June 2020. 

The certification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the purpose of securing that 
the statutory funding objective can be expected to be met is not a certification of their adequacy 
for the purpose of securing the Scheme’s liabilities by the purchase of annuities, if the Scheme 
were to be wound up.

Adherence to paragraph 9(6) of Schedule 2 to the Scheme Funding Regulations 2005

I also certify that the rates of contributions shown in this schedule are not lower than I would 
have provided for had I had responsibility for preparing or revising the schedule, the Statement of 
Funding Principles and any recovery plan. 

A J Blay
Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of 
Actuaries

Date  19 June 2020

Towers Watson Limited, a  
Willis Towers Watson company
Watson House, 
London Road,
Reigate, 
Surrey   RH2 9PQ

Actuarial certification for the purposes of regulation 7(4) (a) of 
the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 
2005
BBC Pension Scheme
Calculation of technical provisions

I certify that, in my opinion, the calculation of the Scheme’s technical provisions as at  
1 April 2019 is made in accordance with regulations under section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004.  
The calculation uses a method and assumptions determined by the Trustees of the Scheme and 
set out in the Statement of Funding Principles dated 19 June 2020.

 

A J Blay
Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of 
Actuaries

Date  19 June 2020

Towers Watson Limited, a  
Willis Towers Watson company
Watson House, 
London Road,
Reigate, 
Surrey   RH2 9PQ
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Trustee and Advisors to the Scheme as at 31 March 2021

Trustee      BBC Pension Trust Ltd, Broadcasting House, 
      London W1A 1AA

Secretary to the Trustee   Rachel Hallett
      Pension and Benefits Centre, Central Square, 
         Cardiff CF10 1FT

Actuary      Alison Blay, Willis Towers Watson

Independent Auditors      PriceWaterHouse Coopers LLP (PWC) resigned as Scheme  
       auditor on 26 August 2020.

      Deloitte LLP were appointed as Scheme auditor on 
      29 September 2020.

Solicitors      Sacker & Partners LLP                
      Slaughter and May

Investment Consultants    Willis Towers Watson
    Richard L. Greene (USA property)

Investment Managers    Aberdeen UK Infrastructure Partners
  Asper Investment Management
  Baillie Gifford & Co  
   BlackRock Investment Management UK Ltd
  Cabot Square Capital
      Cambridge Associates Ltd
                                               Colchester Global Investments LLP 
  Dalmore Capital Group
  Goldman Sachs & Co
  GreenOak Real Estate Advisors, LLP
  Greencoat Capital
      Hg Pooled Management
      Hony Capital
      Infracapital Partners
  InfraRed Capital Partners Ltd
  ICG Alternative Investments Ltd
      Invesco Asset Management Ltd
      KKR & Co LLP
      Lazard Ltd
  Loomis Sayles
  Legal & General Assurance (Pensions Management) Ltd
      Libremax Capital LLC
  Macquarie Financial Products Management
  M&G Investment Management Ltd
  Navis Capital Partners 
      Orchard Global Asset Management LLP
  PGSFIII GP Ltd (investment adviser: Pantheon Ventures Ltd)
  Pimco Europe Ltd
  Prisma Capital Partners
  Sanders Capital, LLC
  Securis Investment Partners LLP
      State Street Global Advisors Ltd
      Sun Capital Partners, Inc
      The Carlyle Group 
      Warburg Pincus, LLC
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Trustee and Advisors to the Scheme as at 31 March 2021 
(continued)

Cash Manager        BlackRock Advisors (UK) Ltd

Engagement Manager        Hermes Equity Ownership Services Ltd

Property Managers        Grosvenor Americas Ltd (USA)
        Orchard Street Investment Management, LLP
        CBRE Global Investors Ltd
                                                Rockspring Property Investment Managers, LLP

Property Valuer        Knight Frank LLP (Chartered Surveyors)  
      Replacing GVA Grimley Ltd

Custodian        HSBC Bank plc

Property Solicitors        Brodies LLP (Scotland)
        Greene, Radovsky, Maloney, Share & Hennigh (USA)
        CMS Cameron McKenna Nabarro Olswang, LLP

Banker        The Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Covenant advisor   Lincoln Pensions Ltd

Investment advisor   BBC Pension Investment Limited

Independent members of       Sarah Bates 
the Investment Committee        Andrew Threadgold (Resigned 28 February 2021)
       Emma Osborne (Appointed 1 March 2021)

Longevity Insurance        Zurich Assurance Ltd and Canada Life Assurance Company

       

Changes to advisors and managers
During the year:

 • Hg Pooled Management were appointed to manage a private equity fund.

 • Artemis Investment Management Ltd were terminated as manager of an equity fund.

 • Bridgewater Associates LP were terminated as manager of an absolute return fund.

Participating employers
On 31 March 2021 the participating employers were:

 •     BBC

 •     3SIXTYMEDIA Ltd 

 •     BBC Children in Need 

 •     BBC Studioworks Ltd 

 •     BBC Global News Ltd 

 •     BBC Studios Distribution Ltd 

 •     BBC Studios Productions Ltd 
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Governance
The Trustees aim to meet good governance standards. They manage the Scheme in line 
with industry best practice and the guidelines set out by the Pensions Regulator, in order to 
comply with applicable law and regulatory requirements.

The Trustee Board’s main objective is to ensure that all beneficiaries receive the benefits 
to which they are entitled under the Rules of the Scheme.  It discusses committee reports; 
sets investment strategy; considers the funding position; and approves the Scheme financial 
statements, the risk register, the annual budget and work plan and the appointment of 
Scheme advisers. The Board met nine times during the year, and also held informal training 
sessions on actuarial factors and journey planning.

In addition to the agenda items mentioned above, it also:

 • Monitored the Scheme’s response to the coronavirus pandemic;

 • Approved the appointment of Deloitte as Scheme auditor;

 • Agreed an employer-related investment policy;

 • Agreed to enter into a longevity insurance policy, providing protection against the risk 
that members live longer than expected. The policy covers risk for around one-third of 
the Scheme’s pensioner and dependant liabilities;

 • Agreed to re-appoint HSBC as Scheme custodian and record-keeper; 

 • Undertook a Governance Review and agreed Trustee fees changes; and

 • Approved a revised Statement of Investment Principles and Responsible Investment 
Policy.

The Board recognised that some Trustees may have a conflict of interest when discussing 
funding matters. Therefore these matters were discussed by a Committee of Directors in 
which Glyn Isherwood elected not to participate.

The Committee of Directors met 11 times.  It received presentations on the BBC’s finances, 
a report on the BBC sponsor covenant, and updates from the Joint Covenant Working 
Group with the BBC. It agreed changes to the actuarial factors for member options; agreed 
with the BBC the 2019 valuation and a new recovery plan; and approved the Statement of 
Funding Principles and Schedule of Contributions.

The Investment Committee’s objective is to ensure that the assets are sufficient to meet the 
liabilities as they fall due and are managed in accordance with the investment strategy set by 
the Trustees. During the year it had eight formal meetings and three informal meetings, and 
performed a number of key tasks. It: 

• Managed the Scheme’s assets, aligning the investment strategy with the Scheme’s long-
term objectives and risk tolerance;

• Supported the valuation process and reviewed the Scheme’s journey plan in the light of 
the agreed 2019 valuation; 

• Carried out a review of the Scheme’s investment lawyer and economic consultant;

• Considered the impact of the revised Stewardship Code; and

• Undertook a Governance Review of the Committee.
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The Finance and General Purposes Committee (FGPC) met five times. The FGPC’s objective 
is to ensure that the Scheme has an appropriate control and risk framework in place. It 
monitors the effectiveness of the Scheme’s financial management and internal controls, 
compliance and discretions exercised on behalf of the Trustees in the administration of the 
Scheme. During the year, it:

• reviewed and approved the Scheme’s and FGPC’s quarterly accounts;

• reviewed and approved the FGPC’s annual budget for 2021/22;

• reviewed and recommended to the Board the Scheme’s annual budget for 2021/22;

• reviewed the Scheme’s annual statutory accounts;

• recommended to the Board that Deloitte be appointed as the Scheme auditor and 
reviewed their audit plan; 

• reviewed the FGPC’s risk register, quarterly Administration Reports and Data Protection 
compliance reports; 

• agreed changes to the Data Retention Policy and Privacy Notice;

• reviewed the Scheme’s AVC providers and agreed the transfer of funds 
from Utmost to Fidelity;

• recommended to the Board that HSBC be retained as custodian and 
record keeper; 

• noted changes in working practices due to the Coronavirus pandemic with team 
members working remotely, and the support that had been provided;

• approved the work required to transition the finance system to Sage Intacct;

• noted a report on longevity swap implementation; 

• agreed the Internal Audit plan for 2021/22; and

• agreed the Communications plan.

The Governance Committee met once. The Committee’s objective is to ensure that the 
Scheme operates within an appropriate governance framework. It considers the systems and 
processes concerned with the management of the Scheme. During the year it:  

• Approved the creation of two additional roles in the Pension and Benefits Centre; 

• Approved the creation of one additional role in the Pensions Executive;

• Approved updates to the Scheme’s Whistleblowing Policy, Conflicts of Interest Policy 
and Procedure, Trustee Knowledge and Understanding Policy and Trustee Handbook;

• Agreed remuneration for the members of the Pensions Executive and in-house 
investment team; 

• Approved a minor update to the Remuneration Policy and agreed to recommend to the 
Board some changes for the fees of remunerated Trustees;

• Noted a report of compliance against the Services Schedule. This document sets out the 
level of service that Trustees can expect from the Pensions Executive, Pension & Benefits 
Centre and Investment teams; and

• Noted declarations of hospitality from Trustees, independent Investment Committee 
members, the Pensions Executive and the investment team.
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Disputes
The Scheme has a two-stage internal disputes resolution procedure (IDRP).  The first stage 
is determined by the Operations & Communications Manager or the Pensions Accountant.  
If a matter is not resolved to a member’s satisfaction it can be referred to a committee of 
Trustees who will consider the matter.

In 2020/21, the Pension and Benefits Centre dealt with seven disputes. Four were resolved 
under stage one of the IDRP. Three cases were taken to the second stage. The Internal 
Dispute Resolution Committee upheld the Stage One decision in two of the three cases. 

Contributions
During the year the BBC’s contribution rate (inclusive of AVC Plus contributions) was 31.4% 
of Pensionable Salaries. The BBC also reimbursed the Scheme the cost of the PPF Levy 
(£2.5m). Old and New Benefits members paid 7.5%, Career Average Benefits 2006 members 
paid 4% and Career Average Benefits 2011 members paid 6%.  Most members’ contributions 
were paid by salary sacrifice (Smart Pensions).

Increases in pensions and deferred pensions
Pensions in payment increases are made from 1 April each year.

Old and New Benefits

For Old and New Benefits members, pensions in payment were increased by the rise in the 
Retail Prices Index (RPI) during the year ending 31 December last.  Increases are subject to a 
maximum of 10% for Old Benefits members and 5% for New Benefits members.

Old and New Benefits deferred pensions received the same increase as pensions in payment. 
Pensions in deferment and in payment for less than a year for Old and New Benefits 
members were increased pro rata.  The increase paid on 1 April 2020 was 2.2% and on 
1 April 2021 was 1.2%.

A Pension Increase Exchange (PIE) exercise resulted in a number of Old Benefits members 
opting for a one-off increase to their pension instead of receiving future increases. Members 
who opted to participate in the PIE exercise receive future increases only on the non-
exchanged element of their pension. 

Career Average Benefits 2006 (CAB 2006)
For CAB 2006 members, pensions in payment were increased by the rise in the RPI during 
the year ending 31 December last up to a maximum of 2.5%. The increase paid on  
1 April 2020 was 2.2% and on 1 April 2021 was 1.2%.

The discretionary revaluation of CAB 2006 benefits built up for active and deferred 
members was 2.2% on 1 April 2020 and 1.2% on 1 April 2021.

Career Average Benefits 2011 (CAB 2011)

For CAB 2011 members, pensions in payment were increased by the rise in the Consumer 
Prices Index (CPI) during the year ending 31 December last, up to a maximum of 4%. The 
increase paid on 1 April 2020 was 1.3% and on 1 April 2021 was 0.6%.

The discretionary revaluation of CAB 2011 benefits built up for active and deferred members 
on 1 April 2020 was 1.3%, and on 1 April 2021 was 0.6%.

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)
A total of 506 members paid AVCs during the year (2020: 566).  The contributions are 
invested with Santander UK plc or Fidelity Pensions Management in accordance with 
members’ wishes.  

At 31 March 2021, 463 members were buying added years (2020: 611). 
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Transfer values
Payments made in respect of employees or deferred pensioners to other pension arrangements 
have been calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 97 of the Pension Schemes 
Act 1993, using tables supplied by the Actuary.  Payments made during the year fully reflected 
the value of the members’ accrued benefit rights.  Allowance is made for all discretionary 
benefits calculated on actuarial advice.

Administration
BBC Pension Trust Ltd is the Scheme Administrator. The management and staff involved in 
running the Scheme (including the Secretary to the Trustee) are employed by the BBC. The 
Scheme bears all costs of investment, direct staff and system costs, stationery and postage, 
together with accommodation and other administrative overheads.

Investment Advisor
BBC Pension Investment Limited, regulated by the FCA, excercises investment discretion and 
provides advice in relation to specific aspects of the Scheme’s portfolio.  The management and 
staff involved are employed by the BBC.  The Scheme bears all costs of the company.

Data protection 
BBC Pension Trust Limited is committed to protecting the personal information it processes 
about members and beneficiaries.  To find out more about how personal data is collected and 
processed see our Privacy Notice available at bbc.co.uk/mypension/about-the-scheme

Produced by: Pension and Benefits Centre
Telephone: 029 2032 2811
Fax: 029 2032 2408
Email: myPension@bbc.co.uk
Website: bbc.co.uk/mypension              June 2021

find out more at bbc.co.uk/mypension 
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